twenty-eight (28) days after the Department has issued its final order establishing the amount of 

the bond.  

While we agree that there should be a minimum bond amount, $5,000 is insufficient. In 

other states, surface owners have lost structures due to accidents and fires.  The minimum 

surface use bond shall be twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).  

In addition, a subsection should be added establishing a special account where all bonds 

will be held in trust for the surface owners, providing for stringent accounting practices, and 

setting up the process whereby the surface owner may seek restitution.

[...]

until the plugging of said well is approved by the Department and the well site is reclaimed as 

described in Section 510 of these rules, or the bond is released by the Department." 

Our proposed language:  The Department shall, require from the owner or operator, a valid 

bond in a minimum amount of twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000), plus eight dollars 

($8.00), for each foot of planned well length in favor of the Department.  The bond shall be 

conditioned upon the performance of the owners or operators duty to comply with the 

requirements of the Act and the rules of the Commission, with respect to the drilling,

[...]

until the plugging of said well is approved by the Department, and said plugging is completed, 

well site is reclaimed as described in Section 510 of these rules, or the bond is released by the 

Department." 

02. Blanket Bond  

a. Up to ten (10) wells, two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.) 

b. Eleven (11) to thirty (30) wells, seven hundred fifty thousand dollars   

($750,000); 

c. More than thirty (30) wells, five million dollars ($5,000,000.) 

03. Inactive Well Bond.  An owner or operator must provide the Department with a bond 

of at least twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000.), plus eight dollars ($8.00) for each foot of 

planned well length for each inactive well conditioned upon the performance of the duty to 

comply with the requirements of the Act and the rules of the Commission, with respect to the 

drilling, maintaining, operating, and plugging of each well drilled for oil and gas.